

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 16 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

S252035

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

MANNY VILLANUEVA ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL NO. H041870 | SANTA CLARA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. CV173356

ANSWER BRIEF

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP

Ben Feuer* (No. 247502)
Julia Partridge (No. 83926)
96 Jessie Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

TEL: (415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527

ben.feuer@calapplaw.com | julia.partridge@calapplaw.com

HAHN LOESER & PARKS, LLP

Steven A. Goldfarb (No. 317540)
Michael J. Gleason (No. 279434)
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1500

San Diego, CA 92101

TEL: (619) 810-4300 • FAX: (619) 810-4301

sag@hahnlaw.com | mgleason@hahnlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY

S252035

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

MANNY VILLANUEVA ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL NO. H041870 | SANTA CLARA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. CV173356

ANSWER BRIEF

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP

Ben Feuer* (No. 247502)

Julia Partridge (No. 83926)

96 Jessie Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

TEL: (415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527

ben.feuer@calapplaw.com | julia.partridge@calapplaw.com

HAHN LOESER & PARKS, LLP

Steven A. Goldfarb (No. 317540)

Michael J. Gleason (No. 279434)

600 W. Broadway, Suite 1500

San Diego, CA 92101

TEL: (619) 810-4300 • FAX: (619) 810-4301

sag@hahnlaw.com | mgleason@hahnlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE COMPANY

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	5
Introduction.....	10
Summary of Argument	13
Statement of Facts	16
Statutory Framework	23
Argument.....	27
I. Section 12414.26 grants immunity from civil suits challenging any rate charged, whether or not that rate was properly filed	27
A. An underwritten title company acts pursuant to the authority conferred by Article 5.5 whenever it charges customers for services related to title insurance	27
B. Section 12414.26 immunity must apply to claims that a rate or fee was not properly filed for it to serve its purpose of relieving insurers of the burden of defending civil suits involving ratemaking activity	31
C. Plaintiffs' argument that section 12414.26 applies only to actions brought under state antitrust statutes is contrary to the text of the statute	35
II. Legislative history establishes section 12414.26 was intended to grant broad immunity to title insurers from civil suits raising rate-related claims	36
A. The McBride-Grunsky Act of 1947.....	37

B.	The extension of McBride-Grunsky style immunity to title insurers.....	48
C.	Proposition 103	50
III.	The Commissioner has exclusive jurisdiction over claims that an underwritten title company charged for a service that was not disclosed in advance to the Department of Insurance.....	54
A.	The statutory scheme supports the Commissioner’s exclusive jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims.....	54
B.	Plaintiffs’ attempt to invoke the doctrine of primary jurisdiction is misplaced because that doctrine is irrelevant	60
C.	The exclusive nature of the Commissioner’s jurisdiction is not affected by any limitation on remedies available through the administrative scheme	63
D.	The Commissioner’s position that his jurisdiction is not exclusive is not entitled to deference	72
E.	Cases interpreting a similar statute, section 1860.1, recognize the Commissioner has exclusive jurisdiction over rate-related claims.....	74
IV.	Plaintiffs’ authorities do not support their arguments	80
V.	Plaintiffs’ additional arguments are outside the scope of review and are meritless	92
	Conclusion	94

Certificate of Word Count..... 96

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243.....	40
<i>Assn. of California Ins. Companies v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376.....	66, 67
<i>Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1185.....	32
<i>Burden v. Snowden</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556.....	35, 37
<i>Caldwell v. Montoya</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 972.....	70, 71
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805	50, 80, 81
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Great Western Financial Corp.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 305	57
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Board of Administration</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 462.....	51
<i>Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968	75, 85, 86
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	93
<i>Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2012) 908 F.Supp.2d 1063	91
<i>Evans v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 398	73
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 377.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fogel v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1403.....	79, 80
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520	81
<i>Howard v. Drapkin</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 843	32

<i>Hughes v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 517	72
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 224.....	31
<i>In re H.W.</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1068.....	35, 37
<i>Karlin v. Zalta</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 953	76, 77, 78
<i>King v. National Gen. Ins. Co.</i> (2015) 129 F.Supp.3d 925	91, 92
<i>Krumme v. Mercury Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 924.....	29, 30, 75
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1081.....	71
<i>MacKay v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1427.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 257.....	57, 67, 68, 69
<i>Martinez v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 334.....	31
<i>Merrill v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 907	73
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 511.....	31
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 101	72, 73
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 223.....	31
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 817.....	81
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. County of Madera</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 685	70

<i>Shernoff v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 406	65, 66, 69
<i>State Compensation Ins. Fund v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 930.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1029.....	52
<i>Stevens v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 594.....	69
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Assn.</i> (1944) 322 U.S. 533.....	37, 38, 39, 42
<i>Villanueva v. Fidelity National Title Co.</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 1092.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wahl v. American Security Ins. Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2010) 2010 WL 4509814.....	90, 91
<i>Walker v. Allstate Indemnity Co.</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 750.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337.....	74
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	73

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 (McCarran-Ferguson Act).....	40
Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 17000 et. seq. (Unfair Practices Act)	61
Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 17200 et seq. (Unfair Competition Law)	10
Gov. Code § 11519.1.....	64
Ins. Code	
§§ 790 et seq. (Unfair Insurance Practices Act)	66, 67
§ 790.03.....	67
§ 790.09.....	66

Former §§ 1850 et seq. (McBride-Grunsky Insurance Regulatory Act of 1947)	37, 43
§ 1851.....	50
Former §§ 1852-1853.10	43
§§ 1857-1857.4.....	43
§§ 1858-1858.7.....	44
§ 1858.....	52
§ 1859.1.....	44
§ 1860.1.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1860.2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1861.03.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1861.05.....	25, 50, 52, 81
§ 1861.10.....	51, 52, 53
§ 11750.....	87, 88
§ 11758.....	69, 87, 88, 89
§ 11783.....	69
§§ 12340 et seq.	23
§ 12340.3.....	24
§ 12340.5.....	24
§ 12340.6.....	24
§ 12340.7.....	19, 24, 54, 56
§§ 12401 et seq.	24, 48
§§ 12401-12401.10.....	13
§ 12401.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12401.1.....	18, 25, 27
§ 12401.2.....	18
§ 12401.3.....	30
§ 12401.5.....	36
§ 12401.6.....	36
§ 12401.7.....	25, 28, 30

§ 12401.9.....	25
§§ 12414.13 et seq.	26, 48
§§ 12414.13-12414.19.....	14, 15
§ 12414.13.....	23, 49, 55
§ 12414.14.....	23, 49, 55
§ 12414.15.....	49, 56
§ 12414.16.....	49, 56, 64
§ 12414.17.....	49, 64
§ 12414.18.....	63, 64
§ 12414.19.....	49, 56
§§ 12414.20 et seq.	26
§§ 12414.20-12414.31.....	15
§ 12414.21.....	23
§ 12414.26.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 12414.27.....	19
§ 12414.29.....	<i>passim</i>
Sherman Antitrust Act of 1890	41
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 8, 1988) argument in favor of Prop. 103	53
Dept. of Finance, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1293 (1973-1974 Reg. Sess.)	48
Deputy Attorney General Harold Haas, Interdepartmental Communication to Governor Earl Warren, June 11, 1947	44
Kimball, Insurance and Public Policy (1960)	41
Randall, <i>Insurance Regulation in the United States: Regulatory Federalism and the National Association of Insurance Commissioners</i> (1999) 26 Fla. St. U. L.Rev. 625	38
Rose, <i>State Regulation of Property and Casualty Insurance Rates</i> (1967) 28 Ohio St. L.J. 669	39, 41

S252035
